Shareholding structure of the Company

Assuming all the 100 Options are placed under the Placing Agreement, the shareholding

structure of the Company (i) as at the date of this announcement; (ii) immediately after

conversion of the Convertible Bonds at the Conversion Price of HK$0.10 (assuming the

Conversion Shares being issued before completion of the Capital Reorganisation); and

(iii) immediately after (a) conversion of the Convertible Bonds at the Conversion Price of

HK$0.10 (assuming the Conversion Shares being issued before completion of the Capital

Reorganisation) and (b) completion of the Capital Reorganisation will be as follows:

(i) as at the date of
this announcement

(ii) immediately
after conversion of

the Convertible Bonds
at the Conversion Price

of HK$0.10 (assuming the
Conversion Shares being

issued before completion of
the Capital Reorganisation)

(iii) immediately
after (a) conversion of
the Convertible Bonds

at the Conversion Price
of HK$0.10 (assuming the
Convertible Shares being

issued before completion of
the Capital Reorganisation)

and (b) completion of
the Capital Reorganisation

No. of Shares Approx. % No. of Shares Approx. % No. of Shares Approx. %

CGI (HK) Limited 388,000,000 8.92% 388,800,000 8.31% 38,800,000 8.31%

Holders of the Convertible Bonds – – 320,000,000 6.85% 32,000,000 6.85%

Other public Shareholders 3,963,488,667 91.08% 3,963,488,667 84.84% 396,348,866 84.84%

Total 4,351,488,667 100% 4,671,488,667 100% 467,148,866 100%

Assuming all the 100 Options are placed under the Placing Agreement, the shareholding

structure of the Company (i) as at the date of this announcement; (ii) immediately after

completion of the Capital Reorganisation; and (iii) immediately after completion of Capital

Reorganisation and conversion of the Convertible Bonds at the Conversion Price of HK$0.40

(being the higher of HK$0.40 and the par value of the Adjusted Shares) will be as follows:

(i) As at the date of
this announcement

(ii) immediately
after completion of

the Capital Reorganisation

(iii) immediately
after completion of

Capital Reorganisation and
conversion of

the Convertible Bonds
at the Conversion
Price of HK$0.40

No. of Shares Approx. % No. of Shares Approx. % No. of Shares Approx. %

CGI (HK) Limited 388,000,000 8.92% 38,800,000 8.92% 38,800,000 7.53%

Holders of the Convertible Bonds – – – – 80,000,000 15.53%

Other public Shareholders 3,963,488,667 91.08% 396,348,866 91.08% 396,348,866 76.94%

Total 4,351,488,667 100% 435,148,866 100% 515,148,866 100%

31

USE OF PROCEEDS

Subject to the outcome of the Placing, the maximum gross and net proceeds from the Placing

(after deducting related expenses and prior to any exercise of the Subscription Rights) are

estimated to be HK$600,000 and approximately HK$500,000, respectively, resulting in the net

placing price of HK$5,000 for each Option.

Assuming the exercise of the Subscription Rights of the 100 Options, the gross and net

proceeds (after deducting expenses related to the subscription of the Convertible Bonds

and not including any premiums obtained from the placing of the Options) from the